
Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Friday, 21st July, 2017 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference of the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 1 - 8)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2017  (Pages 9 - 14)

5. Local Authority Funding Update  (Pages 15 - 40)

6. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  (Pages 41 - 52)

7. Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 53 - 70)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



9. Date of Next Meeting and Future Meeting Dates  
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 22 September, 10:00am in 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

Future meetings of the Committee for 2017/18 
municipal year are as follows:

 22 September
 17 November
 19 January 2018
 16 March 2018
 18 May 2018

All meetings will commence at 10am in Cabinet Room 
B, County Hall.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on 21 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Internal Scrutiny Committee
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, 01772 538221, Legal and Democratic Services
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors John Shedwick and Tony Jones as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year;

ii. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual 
Meeting on 25 May 2017; and

iii. the update Terms of Reference of the Committee

Background

i) Constitution and Membership of the Internal Scrutiny Committee

The Full Council, at its meeting on 25 May 2017, agreed that the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 Conservative, 4 
Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat).  

It was also agreed that County Councillor nominations to serve on the Committee 
should be submitted to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services by 
the respective Political Groups.  Accordingly, the membership of the Committee, as 
confirmed by the Political Group Secretaries is as follows:

County Councillors (12):

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk


A Ali E Nash
J Fillis D O'Toole
P Greenall P Rigby
S Holgate J Shedwick
T Jones D Whipp
E Lewis G Wilkins

 

The Full Council also appointed County Councillors John Shedwick and Tony Jones 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

ii) Terms of Reference

New Terms of Reference for all the Scrutiny Committees were approved under the 
County Council's urgent business procedure on 20 June 2017 and are set out at 
Appendix A to this report for information. The Committee will note that paragraphs 
one to 10 on the first two pages of the appendix apply to all Scrutiny Committees, 
with the subsequent paragraphs
[...]
re the Chief Executives of local NHS bodies to attend before 
the Committee to answer questions, and to invite the chairs and non-
executive directors of local NHS bodies to appear before the 
Committee to give evidence. 

11.To invite any officer of any NHS body to attend before the Committee 
to answer questions or give evidence.

12.To recommend the Full Council to co-opt on to the Committee persons 
with appropriate expertise in relevant health matters, without voting 
rights.

13.To establish and make arrangements for a Health Steering Group the 
main purpose of which to be to manage the workload of the full 
Committee more effectively in the light of the increasing number of 
changes to health services.  

External Scrutiny Committee

1. To review and scrutinise issues, services or activities carried out by 
external organisations including public bodies, the voluntary and 
private sectors, partnerships and traded services which affect 
Lancashire or its inhabitants, and to make recommendations to the Full 
Council, Cabinet, Cabinet Members, Cabinet committees or external 
organisations as appropriate.

2. To review and scrutinise the operation of the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the 
responsible bodies as appropriate

Page 7



3. In connection with 2. above, to require an officer or employee of any of 
the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer 
questions

4. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted 
members should be voting or non-voting

5. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities 
of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area 

Page 8



Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 13th April, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

Ms L Collinge
C Crompton
S Holgate
D O'Toole
J Shedwick

R Shewan
V Taylor
D Watts
G Wilkins
B Yates

County Councillor Steven Holgate replaced County Councillor Alyson Barnes for 
this meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Liz Oades and Miles 
Parkinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Flood Risk Management Works Programme in Lancashire

The Chair welcomed Rachel Crompton, Flood Risk Manager, and, Jim Walker 
from the Environment Agency, to the meeting.

A report was presented on the Flood Risk Management Works Programme in 
Lancashire. At its meeting on 13 May 2016, the Scrutiny Committee received a 
report outlining the County Council's involvement in response and recovery to the 
widespread floods in December 2015, and the subsequent flood risk 
management activities delivered in partnership with the Lancashire Resilience 
Forum, the Environment Agency and other partner organisations.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



The report updated the Committee as requested on progress with repairs and 
diagnostics for longer term repairs and programmes of works, and informed on 
how work was progressing to increase the resilience of communities and improve 
communications.

Questions and comments by the Committee in relation to the report were as 
follows:

 Since the flooding various funds had come into Lancashire of which the 
following had been paid. There had been direct grants to households 
which totalled £6.264m and direct grants to businesses which totalled 
£8.542m

 £1.7m had been spent in 2016 on basic maintenance to protect against 
flooding. £5.5m had been spent in Lancash
[...]
here could be changes in land use management in order 
to provide flood risk management benefits.

 The gully cleaning regime was finely balanced between the demands 
placed on it by residents, the work needed on gullies to make the drainage 
function effective, and, the resources available.

 The EA was not funded for land drainage of agricultural land. A Drainage 
Board had previously been set up in West Lancashire to undertake this 
very purpose but this had been annulled in 1983. The EA had been 
working with its partners over a number of years to bring back Drainage 
Boards but funding for this was proving to be a problem.

  The Committee was informed that LCC was a statutory consultee and had 
to wait for planning authorities to contact LCC. LCC then had 21 days to 
respond to the development proposals with its advice. A number of the 
developments had very little flood risk appraisal at which point LCC would 
object to the proposals.

 Regarding the sewage network United Utilities were not a statutory 
consultee in terms of the planning process for development control 
purposes. They were invited to engage in local planning development as 
part of their own forward planning process so as to know what investment 
they need to make as part of their sewage treatment.

 Local plans across Lancashire were in the process of being refreshed and 
revised. Some of the Local Planning Authorities were keen to develop 
robust surface water management policies.

 Information on partnership contributions on all flood risk and investment in 
Lancashire were all available in the public domain.

 United Utilities would deal with urgent flood damage repairs to their assets 
and had a 6 yearly Asset Investment Programme which they were 
currently refreshing. Ofwat had recently instructed the water companies to 
give higher priority to areas of public concern.

 Discussions were taking place about the reopening of the flood plain at 
Brockholes and the EA was hopeful of a resolution soon.

 The EA had strong dialogue with insurance companies around flood risk. 

 Members felt it would be to have independent organisations as consultees 
on flood issues on new developments.

Page 11



Resolved: The Committee receive the report and note its contents.

5.  Public Health Savings Update

The Chair welcomed Clare Platt, Head of Service Health, Equity, Welfare and 
Partnerships, to the meeting.

A report was presented informing the Committee that as part of the savings within 
the Public Health Service a number of externally procured services had been 
highlighted as areas where savings could be made. The report provided an 
update on progress toward achieving those savings and set out the steps being 
taken to deliver the savings which were yet to be delivered.

A cumulative savings of £11.792mwas included in the current plans to be 
delivered by March 2018. The savings would be delivered by a mixture of re-
procurement of whole services, contract variations and through decommissioning 
a number of historic Public Health Services which were part of the Primary Care 
Trust (PCT) legacy prior to 2014 when the responsibility for Public Health 
transferred to LCC.  

The Substance Misuse, Tobacco, Sexual Health and Healthy Lifestyles contracts 
had all been re-procured within a reduced financial envelope, budget monitoring 
showed a pressure in 2016/17 of approximately £0.911m due to delays in the 
Substance Misuse re-procurement, however this would be achieved in full in 
2017/18.

Regarding the Healthy Child Programme, due to a number of issues relating to 
the services for children, young people and families, there had been a delay in 
being able to carry out this full procurement exercise.

In February 2017 a decision was taken by the Deputy Leader, the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, and the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People to offer a 1 year contract extension to the current providers. A full 
procurement exercise, including the achievement of remaining savings of £1.7m 
would be completed by April 2018.

There was a risk to LCC being able to deliver the savings of £1.7m in 2017/18 if 
the current provider was unwilling or unable to work within the new reduced 
financial envelope.

Questions and comments by the Committee in relation to the report were as 
follows:

 The Committee was informed that the team of Public Health officers within 
the commissioning element of contracts was 16 altogether, responsible for 
around £60m of commissioned services.

 Regarding re-procurement under the new financial envelope there were 
concerns that in trying to make the £11.792m savings, the Public Health 

Page 12



team would lose ground on the objectives it was trying to achieve. Difficult 
decisions were being made by officers as to where work priorities were. 
There were opportunities to make efficiency savings. Decisions made 
were on the basis of supporting Health and Wellbeing outcomes.

 The issues around the delay of the Substance Misuse re-procurement was 
to do with the fact it was a complex area of work and the volume of 
activity.

 The main area for finding savings going forward was the Healthy Child 
Programme. This was another complex piece of work due to trying to fit in 
with the provision LCC provided at the front line.

 Delivery of savings had not been comprised by the delay in the Substance 
Misuse re-procurement and the Public Health team was now ahead of 
target on the delivery of savings.

Resolved:

1. The Committee note the contents of the report

2. An update report come to the Scrutiny Committee later in the year.

6.  Work Plan and Task Group Update

The Work Plan was presented to the Committee regarding upcoming topics and 
future topics not yet scheduled as well as an update on ongoing Task Groups.

Members were informed that there was going to be a TAMP event at County Hall 
in June. This was to explain how the TAMP works,

Future recommended topics for the Work Plan were around Flood Risk 
Management. These included:

 Gully cleaning
 United Utilities Asset Management Plan
 Representatives from insurance companies.

Also for the Work Plan was an update on Public Health contracts.

Resolved: The Committee approve the 2016/17 work plan

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Page 13



8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Friday 23 June at 
10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 14



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Local Authority Funding Update
Appendix 'A' refers

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

A presentation will be provided to the Internal Scrutiny Committee outlining the 
funding streams and mechanisms that the County Council are subject to.

Recommendation

The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
1. Note and comment on the current funding streams
2. Determine how the Committee wishes to further scrutinise the funding 

streams available to the County Council.

Background and Advice 

On 9 February 2017, the County Council set a net budget of £724.821m for 2017/18 
which contains both income and expenditure.  

The budget was supported heavily from reserves (c£104m) including a specific 
amount of £57.106m to support the identified financial gap in 2017/18. There 
remains a funding gap in 2018/19 and there is an urgent requirement to identify 
proposals for additional savings in 2017/18 to be delivered in 2018/19.  

The presentation will provide further information on the specific funding streams and 
mechanisms that the County Council is subject to as part of its budget and medium 
term financial strategy (MTFS). The presentation will also provide details of potential 
future funding models. From this, the Committee are recommended to identify how it 
wishes to further scrutinise the funding streams available to the County Council.

Consultations

NA

Implications: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No specific risks are deemed to arise as a result of this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA NA NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 16



Local Authority Funding 

Update 

Scrutiny Committee
21st July 2017

P
age 17



The County Council’s Budget

• On 9th February 2017 the County Council set a net budget of £724.821m 
for 2017/18

This includes the following:
• Expenditure – £1,396m
• Income – (£567m)
• Net contribution from reserves – (£104m)
• Net Budget - £725m

• Please note - a specific contribution from reserves of £57.106m (included 
within the figures above) is needed to fill the identified funding gap and 
balance the budget.

• There is still a funding gap of £88.040m in 2018/19 so there is an urgent 
need to identify proposals for additional savings early in 2017/18 that can 
be delivered in 2018/19

P
age 18



The Funding Gap
2017/18

£m
2018/19

£m
2019/20

£m
2020/21

£m
Total 
£m

Spending Gap as reported to Cabinet 
December 2016

60.350 26.497 31.032 28.254 146.133

Add change to forecast of spending:

Pay and Pensions 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Price Inflation and Cost Changes 0.502 0.179 0.009 0.115 0.805

Service Demand and Volume Pressures -0.606 -0.536 -0.140 0.030 -1.252

Adjustments to Savings Programme -0.414 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.414

Total change to forecast of spending -0.518 -0.357 -0.131 0.145 -0.861

Funding -5.787 4.977 -0.671 9.598 8.117

Total change to forecast of resources -5.787 4.977 -0.671 9.598 8.117

Revised funding gap reported
[...]
funding figures may be subject  to change

• Although the Revenue Support Grant has been confirmed for 2017/18 the 

decision not to take the four year settlement could result in future years 

grant being subject to change. As part of this forecast Revenue Support 

Grant is assumed to reduce each year until ultimately it is phased out 

completely by April 2021 at the latest.   

P
age 27



Settlement Funding Assessment

The business rates budget consists of:

• Business rate top up grant

• Business rate income from District Councils

• Section 31 grants

• In addition, Lancashire has a pooled business rates arrangement which has 

resulted in an additional £0.400m income being included within financial 

forecasts. 

P
age 28



Council Tax

• Local Authorities can raise Council Tax by a maximum of 1.99% annually, a 

higher increase would result in a required referendum.

• In addition upper tier Authorities are able to increase council tax further from 

to support Adult Social Care budgets (with a cap of 3% rather than the 

previously announced 2% each year) but can only increase Council Tax by a 

maximum of  6% over the financial years 2017/18 – 2019/20. The settlement 

also announced that there would be no Adult Social Care Precept in 2020/21.

• The County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) currently 

contains an Adult Social Care precept increase of 2% for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 

2019/20. 

P
age 29



Council Tax

• In recent benchmarking information completed by PwC comparator analysis 

with the other 26 County Councils demonstrated that Council Tax income 

was the 3rd lowest nationally based on income per head population. 

(Appendix A shows the Council Tax yield comparisons)

• The findings also indicated that the composition of the Council Tax base in 

Lancashire plays a key role in the relatively low level of Council Tax income. 

• The band D Council Tax rate for Lancashire was found to be 13th highest out 

of 27 Counties but t
[...]
       81,811 
North Yorkshire 4,835,970 602,277                         80,295 
Cumbria 3,841,215 497,996                         77,133 
Shropshire 2,385,160 311,380                         76,600 
Cambridgeshire 4,882,590 647,238                         75,437 
Gloucestershire 4,622,322 617,162                         74,896 
Essex 10,805,080 1,443,151                         74,871 
Hampshire 10,094,107 1,353,043                         74,603 
Worcestershire 4,242,575 578,593                         73,326 
Kent 10,970,707 1,524,719                         71,952 
Suffolk 5,316,183 741,895                         71,657 
Norfolk 6,228,282 884,978                         70,378 
Somerset 3,834,619 545,390                         70,310 
Leicestershire 4,667,444 675,309                         69,116 
Nottinghamshire 5,530,832 805,848                         68,634 
Derbyshire 5,244,680 782,365                         67,036 
Durham 3,482,850 519,695                         67,017 
Northamptonshire 4,764,270 723,026                         65,893 
Lancashire 7,743,582 1,191,691                         64,980 
Staffordshire 5,578,294 862,562                         64,671 
Lincolnshire 4,666,390 736,665                         63,345 

Page 39



Page 40



Internal Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
Appendix 'A' refers

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services Tel: 01772 533531   
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework for 
certain public bodies, including local authorities, to use "covert surveillance" to 
gather information about individuals without their knowledge for the purposes of 
undertaking statutory functions in connection with the prevention or detection of 
crime.  The use of RIPA by a public authority provides protection against a claim of 
infringement of the right to respect for a private and family life, home and 
correspondence.

Members are required to review the use of RIPA and Cabinet set the policy at least 
once a year.  Elected members cannot be involved in decisions on specific 
authorisations, but have oversight of the process via the reporting requirement to 
the Internal Scrutiny Committee.  

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the content of this report.

Background and Advice 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework for 
certain public bodies, including local authorities, to use "covert surveillance" to 
gather information about individuals without their knowledge for the purposes of 
undertaking statutory functions in connection with the prevention or detection of 
crime.

RIPA is permissive legislation, that is to say that it is not mandatory for a local
authority to authorise covert surveillance under RIPA, but if it does so then RIPA 
provides the local authority with a defence if the individual brings a claim against the 
local authority alleging that the surveillance breaches their Human Rights, 
specifically Article 8, the right to respect for private and family life, home and 
correspondence. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 Where an officer believes that covert surveillance is necessary and proportionate to 
an investigation, they must seek authorisation from an authorising officer using the 
statutory forms provided by the Home Office.  There are currently four senior 
managers in Trading Standards designated as authorising officers along with the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services.

Once authorised, the application must also then be presented to a magistrate's court 
for approval, before surveillance can be undertaken.   

RIPA covers directed surveillance, the use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source 
(CHIS), and the acquisition, disclosure and retention of communications data.  
However, the acquisition of communications data takes place under a formal regime 
established with communications providers and is therefore not required to be the 
subject of review by Members.

Directed surveillance is covert where the subject is unaware of the surveillance and 
is undertaken: 
a) For the purpose of a specific investigation/operation, 
b) Is likely to result in the obtaining private information about a person (whether or 
not one is specifically identified for the purposes of the investigation or operation), 
and  
c) Is not by way of an immediate response to events or circumstances where it would 
not be reasonably practicable for an authorisation to be sought for the carrying out of 
the surveillance.

A CHIS is a person who establishes or maintains a personal or other relationship 
with another person for the covert purpose of: 
(a) Using such a relationship to obtain information or to provide access to information 
to another person, or 
(b) Disclosing information obtained by the use of such a relationship or as a 
consequence of such a relationship.

RIPA activity and authorisations are governed by Codes of Practice and Guidance 
issued by the Office for Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) and the Home Office.

Within the County Council covert surveillance authorised pursuant to RIPA is used 
very infrequently and primarily in connection with Trading Standards activities, 
typically against rogue traders, counterfeiters or individuals engaged in selling 
tobacco or alcohol products to children. This is because local authorities are only 
able to have recourse to the protection that RIPA provides where the activities 
undertaken relate to the prevention or detection of crime for offences carrying a 
penalty of at least six months imprisonment, or offences relating to the sale of 
alcohol and tobacco to children. 

It is used in cases where it is important to obtain information to support potential 
criminal proceedings, and only where that information cannot be obtained by any 
other means.  

Page 42



The Council is required to designate a Senior Responsible Officer (SRO), who is the 
Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services.  All authorisations are held 
centrally and the SRO's role is to review them on a regular (at least quarterly) basis.

Local authorities are subject to triennial inspections undertaken by OSC, the most 
recent OSC inspection having taken place on 28 February 2017. The resulting report 
was positive and was considered in June 2017 by Cabinet. A redacted copy of the 
report is at Appendix A. The redactions have been made to protect the integrity of 
specific investigations.  

RIPA Directed surveillance and CHIS activity 

Since February 2016 there have been 6 authorisations for the use of covert 
surveillance.  Four of these were for the use of a CHIS in connection with the supply 
of counterfeit goods over the internet, and two were for directed surveillance, one in 
connection with unsafe furniture and one into motor vehicle fraud.  No prosecutions 
resulted from the social media investigations, but all sellers have ceased their 
activity.  A warrant was executed in relation to the motor vehicle fraud and the case 
will be reported for prosecution in the near future.  In the product safety case a 
Limited company and one of its directors were convicted of two offences in 
connection with the supply of furniture which failed to comply with fire safety 
regulations .The prosecution would not have been possible without the surveillance 
which had been authorised to monitor activity at a premise to identify the owner of 
the business. 

Non-RIPA Surveillance

Although RIPA authorisations can only be granted in connection with the prevention 
or detection of crime, this does not mean that surveillance cannot be authorised in 
other circumstances, only that the Council cannot obtain the protection that RIPA 
provides. 
  
There are therefore circumstances in which officer
[...]
 and identify information required for each topic to be considered at 

the next scheduled meeting 

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at Appendix A. 
The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 22 September 2017. The Committee is also asked to make 
suggestions on the information they would like to receive as part of the report.

In addition, the Committee are requested to note and comment on the work plans 
included for all other Scrutiny Committees as set out in Appendices B through to E 
(Children's Services, Education, External Services and Health).

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A
 

Page 54



Appendix A

Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
28.6.17

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

LA funding Steve Browne To ascertain the funding streams and mechanisms that the 
County Council is subject to

21 July 
2017

RIPA Ian Young Annual report of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 activities

Statutory and non-
statutory services

Steve Browne To also include what the council currently doesn’t do but if it did 
could potentially save money in the future

22 
September 
2017

Income generation Steve Browne Report on the current and potential income streams of the 
county council

TAMP Mel Ormesher Update

Winter gritting tbc Preparedness

Highway verges tbc Grass cutting

17 
November 
2017

Street lighting tbc Energy spe
[...]
es ICC).

10 Jan 2018
i. Quality Accounts for Trusts i. Steering Group and 

Healthwatch 
Lancashire

i. To formulate responses to requests from 
Trusts on their Quality Accounts

7 Feb

14 Mar

11 Apr

16 May

Potential topics for Steering Group:

P
age 69



Appendix 'E'

Produced: July 2017

 Pharmacies and prescriptions – volume of returned medicines and disposal of same, failure to collect, patient medicine reviews, change to 
current practice

 Low priority prescribing – consultations across CCGs - update
 Update from NWAS

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2017
	5 Local Authority Funding Update
	Powerpoint slides
	Appendix A

	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	Enc. 4 for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

	7 Work Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Internal Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 21st July, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair)

County Councillors

J Fillis
S Holgate
D Howarth
A Clempson
E Lewis

E Nash
P Rigby
G Wilkins
C Towneley
M Tomlinson

County Councillors Alf Clempson, David Howarth, Matthew Tomlinson and 
Cosima Towneley replaced County Councillors Tony Jones, David Whipp, Azhar 
Ali and David O'Toole respectively. 

1.  Apologies

None were received.

2.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 
Reference of the Internal Scrutiny Committee

The Committee was presented with a report setting out the constitution, 
membership, chair and deputy chair and terms of reference of the Internal 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Resolved: That;

i. The appointment of County Councillors John Shedwick and Tony Jones as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year be noted.

ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council's 
Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017 be noted; and

iii. The updated Terms of Reference of the Committee be noted.



2

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

6.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

The Committee agreed that Item 6 be brought forward on the agenda. The Chair 
welcomed Laura Sales, Director Legal, Democratic and Governance; and Tony 
Haslam, Lead Officer Trading Standards.

The Committee was informed that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) provided a framework for certain public bodies, including local 
authorities, to use "covert surveillance" to gather information about individuals 
without their knowledge for the purposes of undertaking statutory functions in 
connection with the prevention or detection of crime. The use of RIPA by a public 
authority provided protection against a claim of infringement of the right to 
respect for a private and family life, home and correspondence.

It was noted that local authorities were subject to inspections every three years 
undertaken by the Office for Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). The most 
recent OSC inspection took place on 28 February 2017. The resulting report from 
the inspection was considered in June 2017 by Cabinet. 

In discussing the report, it was noted that part of the inspector's recommendation 
was that guidance/training on the use of social networking be widened to include 
other services and councillors, and that in relation to the use of social networking 
sites and the challenges faced by investigative teams around new technologies, a 
briefing note would be circulated to members.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

5.  Local Authority Funding Update

The Chair welcomed Steve Browne, Corporate Director of Commissioning and 
Deputy Chief Executive; and Kate Lee, Head of Service Exchequer Services, to 
the meeting. 

A presentation was provided outlining the specific funding streams and 
mechanisms that the County Council were subject to as part of its budget and 
medium term financial strategy (MTFS) and included further information on 
potential future funding models.



3

A range of issues were discussed by the Committee, including the importance of 
future funding streams and income generation, which members felt should be the 
subject of further investigation through a task and finish group.

Members noted that the County Council operated in accordance with the CIPFA 
guidance relating to local authority accounting, and that regular monitoring 
reports ("Money Matters") were considered by Cabinet. In relation to the 
arrangements for the allocation of the New Homes Bonus in Fylde and how 
Enterprise Zones feature within the Business Rate reform, a briefing note would 
be provided for members.

Resolved: That;

i. A Task Group be established to look at local authority funding, in particular 
increasing income streams to the council.

ii. Membership and detailed Terms of Reference for the Task Group be 
agreed with Group Secretaries, in consultation with the Chair.

7.  Work Plan 2017/18

The Work Plan was presented to the Committee regarding upcoming topics and 
future topics not yet scheduled.

Resolved: That the 2017/18 work plan be approved.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting and Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Friday 22 
September at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston and future meeting dates noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


